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INMCTION

INSTRUCTIONS
WIRELESS WATERPROOF
SPEAKER

Lanyard slot (lanyard not included)
AUX in port
USB-C charging port

Charge indicator
Power button

Volume down

Play button
Volume up
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. Mode button
0. BT indicator
1. Microphone
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NOTE BEFORE USE

This product is designed with full attention for safety
performance. To ensure safe operation, please follow
the following rules:

1. Place the speakers in a stable position to avoid falls
and damage or personal injury.

2. Do not drop, disassemble, open, crush, bend,
puncture or burn the speaker.

3. Do not place speaker near any heat source (such as
radiators, heating equipment, stoves, or other
heat-generating equipment).

4. Before wiping with a dry cloth to clean the speakers,
set the power switch to the off position and unplug
the power cord from the power outlet.

5. Please adjust the sound to a suitable level to avoid
damage to your ears.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Read all instructions

Only charge with devices rated and marked

with 5V to avoid damage to the speaker.

Do not open the speaker, it may damage

the product.

Rechargeable batteries have a limited number of

charge cycles. Battery life and number of charge

cycles varies by use and settings. Never place the
speaker close to high temperature heat sources.

Never try to repair the product yourself.

Charging

Connect the supplied charging cable to the USB-C
charging port and connect the other end to the USB-A
port of the power supply. The charging indicator turns
red during charging and off when fully charged. It is
recommended to charge 10 minutes before powering on
the speaker if it has been unused for 7 days.

Power ON/OFF

Press and hold the power button for approx. 3 seconds
to turn on the speaker. The BT indicator flashes and is
ready for BT pairing.

Press and hold the power button for approx. 3 seconds

again to turn off the speaker. The BT indicator is now

off.

Pairing

Turn on the speaker and the BT indicator flashes. Enable

the BT search on your device and select “InMotion” from

the list. It will give an indication sound when connection is

successful. The BT indicator will stay on. Only one BT

device can be connected at the same time. If you want to

connect another device, you need to disconnect the

current one first.

Reconnection

The speaker will automatically connect to a device

which is previously paired and supports automatic

reconnection.

When it is not connected, long press the Mode button

to reconnect.

Press and hold the Mode button for 3 seconds to

disconnect.

AUX connection

Connect the provided 3.5mm audio cable to the

speaker and your device.

Playing Mode

The speaker supports playback through BT and AUX.

Press the Mode button once to switch between them.

The Play Button Function

Short Press:

1 Music playback, play/pause function

2 Answer an incoming call

3 Hang up a call

Long Press:

1 Press and hold for 2 seconds to reject a call

2 Press and hold for 2 seconds to enter TWS (True
Wireless Stereo) connection (see details on TWS
Connection section). Once connected, press and
hold 2 seconds to disconnect.

3 Press and hold for 5 seconds to clear the pairing
information and return to default volume with a beep,
the speaker will automatically turn off.

Double Press

To call back the last call when the speaker is connected

to your phone via BT.

Change Volume and Song

During playback

Press Volume Up Button once to increase the volume.

Press Volume Down Button once to decrease the

volume.

Long press Volume Up Button to select next song.

Long press Volume Down Button to select the previous

song.

Hands Free Function

During BT connection, press the Play button once to

answer the call, you can talk to each other through the

built-in microphone. After call ended, it will continue to
play music.

Long press the Play Button to reject an incoming call.

Voice Assistance

Short press Power Button to activate voice assistance

while in BT mode with device has voice assistance

function.

True Wireless Stereo (TWS) Connection

The speaker can connect to a same model speaker for

Stereo sound.

1 Turn on both speakers

2 Press and hold the Play button on one of the
speakers for about 2 seconds until you hear a "beep"
sound. This speaker becomes the primary speaker.

3 Release the Play button. It may take a few more
seconds before speakers connect to each other.

4 Check the indicator lights to distinguish L/R channel:
The BT indicator of the primary speaker will flash blue
for every 3 seconds that should be the Left channel;
the BT Indicator on the other speaker stay on that
should be the right channel.

5 Enable the BT search on your device and pair the
speakers by selecting “InMotion”. It will only display
one speaker which is both speakers combined.

To disconnect TWS connection, press and hold the Play

Button on one of the speakers for 2 seconds until you

hear a “beep” sound.

Automatic Turn Off

The speaker will turn off automatically in 10 minutes

when Bluetooth is not connected and there’s no

playback.

Technical Specification

Range: Up to 10m

Speaker unit: 852 mm (2.05 in.), 5W

Impedance: 4Q

Input: DC 5V/800mA

Waterproof level: IPX7

Built-in rechargeable battery: Li-ion, 3.7V, 1200mAh

Charging Time: 3 hours

Playing time: Up to 5 hours (100% sound volume)

Product size: @ 90 X 75mm (o 3.54 x 2.95in.)

Weight: 227g (8.0 0z)

USBC to USBA charging cable length: 45cm (17.7 in.)

AUX to AUX cable length: 1m (39.3 in.)

FCC COMPLIANCE
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1. This device may not cause harmful

interference, and
2. This device must accept any interference

received, including interference that may

cause undesired operation.
WARNING: Changes or modifications to this unit not
expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user's authority to operate
the equipment.
NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to
comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are
designed to provide reasonable protection against
harmful interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful
interference to radio communications.
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not
occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does
cause harmful interference to radio or television
reception, which can be determined by turning the
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to
correct the interference by one or more of the following
measures:
* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna
* Increase the separation between the

equipment and receiver
* Connect the equipment into an outlet on a

circuit different from that to which the receiver

is connected
* Consult the dealer or an experienced radio /

TV technician for help
ISED Canada Compliance
This device complies with Industry Canada licence-ex-
empt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the
following two conditions:
1 this device may not cause interference, and
2 this device must accept any interference, including

interference that may cause undesired operation of

the device.
RF warning statement:
The device has been evaluated to meet general RF
exposure requirement. The device can be used in
portable exposure condition without restriction.

InMotion™ is owned by InMotion Entertainment LLC.
Colors and content may vary.
Please retain this information for future reference.
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NOTICE
HAUT-PARLEUR ETANCHE
SANS FIL

2 3
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Insertion du cordon (cordon non inclus)
Port AUX
Port USB

Voyant de charge
Marche/Arrét

Diminution du volume

Lecture
Augmentation du volume \ED
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. Mode
0. Voyant BT (Bluetooth)
1. Microphone
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AVANT UTILISATION

Ce produit a été congu en accordant une attention

particuliére aux performances en matiére de sécurité.

Pour garantir un fonctionnement correct et en toute

sécurité, il convient de respecter les régles suivantes :

1. Installer le haut-parleur en position stable pour éviter les
chutes, dommages ou blessures.

2. Ne pas laisser tomber, démonter, ouvrir, écraser, plier,
percer ou brdler le haut-parleur.

8. Ne pas positionner le haut-parleur prés d'une source de
chaleur (radiateur, équipement de chauffage, poéle ou
autre appareil générateur de chaleur).

4. Eteindre et débrancher le haut-parleur avant de I'essuyer
avec un chiffon sec.

5. Régler le volume de fagon & ne pas nuire a votre audition.

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

Recharger uniquement avec un dispositif dont la tension
nominale est de 5 V et sur lequel figure cette tension,
afin d’éviter d'endommager le haut-parleur

Ne pas ouvrir le haut-parleur : cela pourrait l'endommag-
er.

Les batteries peuvent étre rechargées un certain
nombre de fois. Ce nombre et 'autonomie des batteries
varient selon I'utilisation et les réglages.

Ne jamais placer le haut-parleur prés de sources de
chaleur élevée.

Ne jamais essayer de réparer I'appareil soi-méme.

Rechargement

Connectez le cable de recharge fourni au port USB-C et
I'autre extrémité du cable au port USB-A d'alimentation. Le
voyant de recharge est rouge pendant le chargement; il
s'éteint une fois le rechargement terminé. En I'absence
d'utilisation du haut-parleur pendant 7 jours, il est conseillé
de le recharger pendant 10 minutes avant de I'allumer.
Marche/Arrét

Pour allumer le haut-parleur, appuyez sur la touche
Marche/Arrét pendant 3 secondes environ. Le voyant BT
clignote alors et I'appareil est prét a étre jumelé.

Pour éteindre le haut-parleur, appuyez sur la touche
Marche/Arrét pendant 3 secondes environ (le voyant BT
s'éteint).

Jumelage

Allumez le haut-parleur : le voyant BT clignote. Activez la

recherche BT sur votre appareil et sélectionnez « InMotion »

dans la liste des appareils disponibles. L'émission d'un son
confirmera alors la connexion et le voyant BT restera allumé.

Il est impossible de connecter plusieurs appareils BT

simultanément. Pour connecter le haut-parleur & un autre

appareil, il faut d’abord déconnecter I'appareil en connexion.

Reconnexion

Le haut-parleur se connectera automatiquement a un

appareil déja jumelé (reconnexion automatique).

Quand le haut-parleur n’est pas connecté, appuyez

longuement sur la touche Mode pour le reconnecter.

Déconnexion : appuyez sur la touche Mode pendant 3

secondes.

Connexion AUX

Branchez le cable audio de 3,5 mm au haut-parleur et &

votre appareil.

Mode de lecture

Le haut-parleur permet la lecture musicale par Bluetooth et

par cable AUX. Une pression sur la touche Mode vous

permet de passer d'un mode a l'autre.

Fonction de lecture

Pression rapide :

1 Musique, lecture/pause

2 Réponse a un appel entrant

3 Fin d'un appel

Pression longue :

1 Pression pendant 2 secondes pour refuser un appel

2 Pression pendant 2 secondes pour passer en connexion
TWS (True Wireless Stereo, voir détails dans la rubrique
Connexion TWS). Déconnexion : une fois la connexion
établie, appuyez pendant 2 secondes.

3 Pression pendant 5 secondes pour effacer les
informations de jumelage et revenir au volume par défaut
(émission d'un bip). Le haut-parleur s’éteindra
automatiquement.

Pression double :

Rappel du dernier numéro sur le téléphone connecté par BT

au haut-parleur.

Changement du volume et du morceau

Pendant I'écoute :

Appuyez sur la touche Augmentation du volume pour monter

le son.

Appuyez sur la touche Diminution du volume pour baisser le

son.

Appuyez longuement sur la touche Augmentation du volume

pour passer au morceau suivant.

Appuyez longuement sur la touche Diminution du volume

pour passer au morceau précédent.

Mains libres

Pendant la connexion BT, appuyez sur la touche Lecture 1

fois pour répondre & un appel : il est alors possible

d'échanger avec l'interlocuteur grace au micro intégré. Une
fois I'appel terming, le haut-parleur reprendra la lecture
musicale.

Appuyez longuement sur la touche Lecture pour refuser un

appel entrant.

Assistance vocale

Appuyez briévement sur la touche Marche/Arrét pour activer

I'assistance vocale quand le haut-parleur est connecté en

mode BT a un appareil doté d'une fonction d'assistance

vocale.

Connexion True Wireless Stereo (TWS)

Il est possible de connecter le haut-parleur a un modéle

identique pour obtenir un son en stéréo :

1 Allumez les deux haut-parleurs

2 Appuyez pendant 2 secondes sur la touche Lecture de
I'un des deux haut-parleurs, jusqu’a I'émission d'un bip.
Ce haut-parleur devient alors le haut-parleur principal.

3 Relachez la touche Lecture et attendez quelques
secondes que les haut-parleurs se connectent 'un a
I'autre.

4 Vérifiez les voyants pour distinguer les canaux gauche et
droit : le voyant BT du haut-parleur principal clignote en
bleu toutes les 3 secondes pour signaler le canal gauche;
le voyant BT de l'autre haut-parleur reste allumé pour
signaler le canal droit.

5 Activez la recherche BT sur votre appareil et jumelez les
haut-parleurs en sélectionnant « InMotion ». Un seul
haut-parleur s'affichera pour représenter les deux
haut-parleurs.

Pour désactiver la connexion TWS, appuyez pendant 2

secondes sur la touche Lecture de I'un des haut-parleurs

jusqu'a I'émission d'un bip.

Arrét automatique

En I'absence de connexion Bluetooth et de lecture musicale,

le haut-parleur s'éteint automatiquement au bout de 10

minutes.

Caractéristiques techniques :

Portée : jusqu'a 10 m

Haut-parleur : @ 52 mm, 5 W

Impédance : 4 Ohms

Entrée : CC 5 V/800 mA

Norme d'étanchéité : IPX7

Batterie rechargeable intégrée : Li-ion, 3,7 V, 1 200 mAh

Temps de recharge : 3 heures

Autonomie : Jusqu'a 5 heures (volume & 100 %)

Dimensions : 2 90 X 75 mm

Poids : 227 g

Longueur du céble de recharge USB-C — USB-A : 45 cm

Longueur du cable AUX — AUX : 1 m

CONFORMITE FCC
Cet appareil est conforme a la partie 15 des régles de la
FCC (Federal Communications Commission, Commission
fédérale américaine des communications). Son fonctionne-
ment est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes :
1 Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférences nuisibles.
2 Cet appareil doit tolérer toute interférence regue, y
compris les interférences susceptibles de provoquer un
fonctionnement indésirable.
ATTENTION ! Toute modification ou tout changement non
expressément approuvé par la partie responsable de la
conformité pourrait annuler le droit de I'utilisateur a utiliser
I'équipement.
REMARQUE: Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré
conforme aux limites d'un appareil numérique de classe B,
conformément a la partie 15 des régles de la FCC. Ces
limites sont congues pour fournir une protection raisonnable
contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation
résidentielle. Cet équipement génére, utilise et est
susceptible d'émettre de I'énergie radiofréquence. A ce titre,
s'il n'est pas installé ou utilisé conformément aux
instructions, il est susceptible de perturber les communica-
tions radio.
Cependant, il n'est nullement garanti que de telles
interférences ne se produiront pas dans une installation
particuliere. Si cet appareil perturbe effectivement la
réception de la radio ou de la télévision (ce qui peut étre
vérifié en allumant et en éteignant I'appareil), I'utilisateur est
invité a essayer de corriger ces interférences en prenant une
ou plusieurs des mesures ci-dessous:
* Réorienter ou déplacer I'antenne de réception
¢ Augmenter la distance entre I'équipement et le récepteur
« Connecter I'équipement & une prise reliée a un circuit
différent de celui du récepteur
* Consulter le revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV qualifié
pour obtenir de 'aide
Conformité ISED Canada
Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie
Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence.
L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :
1 l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et
2 l'utilisateur de I'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage
radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouillage est susceptible
d'en compromettre le fonctionnement."
Renseignements sur I'exposition aux radiofréquences :
L'appareil a été évalué pour répondre aux exigences
générales d'exposition aux RF. L'appareil peut étre utilisé
sans restriction dans des conditions d'exposition portables.

La marque InMotion ™ est détenue par InMotion
Entertainment LLC.

La couleur et le contenu peuvent varier.

Veuillez conserver cet emballage pour consultation
ultérieure.
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